

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in US dollars)

September 30, 2014
(Unaudited)

Index

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Notice of Non-review of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

The attached condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT**

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	\$ 315,848	\$ 52,248
Receivables (Note 5)	13,090	2,695
Prepaid expenses (Note 6)	2,588	14,176
Due from related parties (Note 10)	<u>21,663</u>	<u>49,813</u>
	<u>353,189</u>	<u>118,932</u>
Equipment (Note 7)	30,808	44,692
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	<u>6,648,037</u>	<u>6,967,548</u>
	<u>6,678,845</u>	<u>7,012,240</u>
	<u>\$ 7,032,034</u>	<u>\$ 7,131,172</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 102,193	\$ 97,276
Loans payable (Note 9)	32,901	1,188,110
Due to related parties (Note 10)	<u>112,200</u>	<u>59,915</u>
	<u>247,294</u>	<u>1,345,301</u>
Equity		
Capital stock (Note 11)	15,583,319	13,578,846
Reserves (Note 11)	871,571	837,738
Deficit	(7,267,503)	(6,951,835)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	<u>(2,402,647)</u>	<u>(1,678,878)</u>
	<u>6,784,740</u>	<u>5,785,871</u>
	<u>\$ 7,032,034</u>	<u>\$ 7,131,172</u>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved and authorized by the Board on November 28, 2014.

"Evan Jones"

Director

Evan Jones

"Murray Seitz"

Director

Murray Seitz

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	3 Months, September 30		9 Months, September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
EXPENSES				
Computer expenses	\$ 625	\$ 1,162	\$ 723	\$ 3,016
Consulting fees	31,168	38,505	93,636	132,497
Depreciation expense	1,285	1,789	3,696	6,240
Dues and subscriptions	-	1,898	4,070	12,145
Insurance	2,170	5,179	6,509	17,178
Investor relations	(2,409)	983	17,135	37,497
Office expenses	4,984	5,194	11,546	14,843
Professional fees	(16,028)	6,413	(305)	21,089
Project investigation	(4,425)	1,637	13,697	21,771
Rent	7,996	8,065	29,156	17,807
Share-based compensation (Note 11)	4,553	18,089	33,833	97,591
Telecommunications	376	1,213	3,799	7,385
Transfer agent & filing fees	4,618	1,121	30,850	11,938
Travel & entertainment	463	3,350	8,413	17,046
Wages & benefits	17,863	16,208	47,621	64,134
	(53,239)	(110,806)	(304,379)	(482,177)
Finance income	91	35	196	265
Foreign exchange loss	(16,792)	(88)	(11,485)	(821)
	(16,701)	(53)	(11,289)	(556)
Net loss for the period	(69,940)	(110,859)	(315,668)	(482,733)
Translation adjustments	-	(446,139)	-	(1,228,582)
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (69,940)	\$ (556,998)	\$ (315,668)	\$ (1,711,315)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.03)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	89,123,009	51,574,811	71,727,966	51,574,811
- basic and diluted				

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (315,668)	\$ (482,733)
Items not involving cash:		
Share-based compensation	33,833	97,591
Depreciation	3,696	6,240
Change in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(10,396)	9,826
Prepaid expenses	11,588	(90,119)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	22,958	(31,430)
Due to/from related parties	<u>124,310</u>	<u>58,106</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	(129,679)	(432,519)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of equipment	-	(829)
Exploration and evaluation assets acquisition	<u>(396,585)</u>	<u>(452,971)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	(396,585)	(453,800)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Private placements	920,350	-
Share issuance costs	(211,718)	-
Loans payable	<u>86,151</u>	<u>796,194</u>
Net cash provided from financing activities	794,783	796,194
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	(4,919)	(47,408)
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the period	263,600	(137,533)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>52,248</u>	<u>238,308</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 315,848</u>	<u>\$ 100,775</u>
Cash and cash equivalents consists of:		
Cash	\$ 267,400	\$ 51,414
Liquid short-term deposits	<u>48,448</u>	<u>49,361</u>
	<u>\$ 315,848</u>	<u>\$ 100,775</u>

Supplemental disclosures with respect to cash flows (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Capital Stock		Reserves	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Shares	Amount				
Balance at December 31, 2012	50,503,526	\$ 13,348,687	\$ 713,476	\$ (453,616)	\$ (4,959,493)	\$ 8,649,054
Share-based compensation	-	-	97,591	-	-	97,591
Shares issued for debt settlement	1,606,928	245,049	-	-	-	245,049
Foreign exchange movements	-	-	-	(1,228,582)	-	(1,228,582)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(482,733)	(482,733)
Balance at September 30, 2013	52,110,454	\$ 13,593,736	\$ 811,067	\$ (1,682,198)	\$ (5,442,226)	\$ 7,280,379
Balance at December 31, 2013	52,110,454	\$ 13,578,846	\$ 837,738	\$ (1,678,878)	\$ (6,951,835)	\$ 5,785,871
Shares issued for cash	16,666,000	920,350	-	-	-	920,350
Shares issued for debt settlement	20,346,555	1,295,841	-	-	-	1,295,841
Shares issuance costs	-	(211,718)	-	-	-	(211,718)
Share-based compensation	-	-	33,833	-	-	33,833
Foreign exchange movements	-	-	-	(723,769)	-	(723,769)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(315,668)	(315,668)
Balance at September 30, 2014	89,123,009	\$ 15,583,319	\$ 871,571	\$ (2,402,647)	\$ (7,267,503)	\$ 6,784,740

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Altan Rio Minerals Limited (the “Company”) is a mineral exploration company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “AMO” and engaged in the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets in Mongolia.

The Company’s head office and registered and records office address is 800 – 1199 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 3T5.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future. Management is actively targeting sources of additional financing through alliances with financial, development and resource entities, or other business and financial transactions which would assure continuation of the Company’s operations and exploration and evaluation programs. In order for the Company to meet its liabilities as they come due and to continue its operations, the Company is solely dependent upon its ability to generate such financing. As at September 30, 2014, the Company had a working capital of \$105,895 (December 31, 2013 – working capital deficit of \$1,226,369) and equity of \$6,784,740 (December 31, 2013 - \$5,785,871).

These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to raise funds in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. Should the Company be unable to realize on its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded on the statements of financial position. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. These financial statements comply with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at their fair value. All dollar amounts presented are in US dollars unless otherwise specified. In addition, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Altan Rio Holdings Canada Limited, Altan Rio Holdings Limited, Altan Rio Limited, and Altan Rio Mongolia LLC. All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company and Altan Rio Holdings Canada Limited is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of Altan Rio Holdings Limited and Altan Rio Limited is the US dollar and the Mongolian Tugrik for Altan Rio Mongolia LLC. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in *IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange*.

Accordingly, the accounts of the Company, Altan Rio Holdings Canada Limited, and Altan Rio Mongolia LLC are translated into US dollars as follows:

- all of the assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange in effect on the date of the statement of financial position;
- revenue and expenses are translated at the exchange rate approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions; and
- exchange gains and losses arising from translation are included in accumulated other comprehensive income/loss.

Transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency, are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At period end, monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rate in effect on the date of the statement of financial position. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in comprehensive loss.

Use of estimates

Critical Judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as previously discussed in Note 1, as well as the determination of functional currency. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates, and has been determined for each entity within the Company. The functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries has been determined as disclosed above.

Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

Significant estimates made by management affecting our consolidated financial statements include:

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Use of estimates (cont'd...)

Share-Based Payments

Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them. The value of the share-based payment expense for the period along with the assumptions and model used for estimating fair value for share-based compensation transactions are disclosed in Note 11.

Deferred Tax Assets & Liabilities

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and deferred income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

Recoverability of Exploration & Evaluation Assets

The Company is in the process of exploring and evaluating its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether the properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those mineral reserves and upon future production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Computer hardware	55%
Computer software	100%
Exploration equipment	20%
Furniture & fixtures	20%
Vehicles	30%

In the year of acquisition, depreciation is recorded at one-half the normal rate.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**Equipment (cont'd...)**

Equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss in the statement of operations and comprehensive income or loss. Where an item of equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Before legal rights to explore a property have been acquired, costs are expensed as incurred. The Company records exploration and evaluation asset interests, which consist of the right to explore for mineral deposits, at cost. The Company records deferred exploration costs, which consist of costs attributable to the exploration of exploration and evaluation asset interests, at cost. All direct and indirect costs relating to the acquisition and exploration of these exploration and evaluation asset interests are capitalized on the basis of specific claim blocks until the exploration and evaluation asset interests to which they relate are placed into production, the exploration and evaluation asset interests are disposed of through sale or where management has determined there to be an impairment. If an exploration and evaluation asset interest is abandoned, the exploration and evaluation asset interests and deferred exploration costs will be written off to operations in the period of abandonment.

On an ongoing basis, the capitalized costs are reviewed on a property-by-property basis to consider if there is any impairment on the subject property. Management's determination for impairment is based on: 1) whether the Company's exploration programs on the exploration and evaluation asset interests have significantly changed, such that previously identified resource targets are no longer being pursued; 2) whether exploration results to date are promising and whether additional exploration work is being planned in the foreseeable future; or 3) whether remaining lease terms are insufficient to conduct necessary studies or exploration work.

The recorded cost of exploration and evaluation asset interests is based on cash paid and the assigned value of share consideration issued (where shares are issued) for exploration and evaluation asset interest acquisitions and exploration costs incurred. The recorded amount may not reflect recoverable value, as this will be dependent on future development programs, the nature of the mineral deposit, commodity prices, adequate funding and the ability of the Company to bring its projects into production.

Financial instruments

All financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the statement of financial position. The Company has classified each financial instrument into one of the following categories: (1) financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), (2) loans and receivables, (3) financial assets available-for-sale, (4) financial assets held-to-maturity, and (5) other financial liabilities. Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their classification.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in the statement of operations. Financial assets "available-for-sale" are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax.

Financial assets "held-to-maturity", "loans and receivables", and "other financial liabilities" are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**Financial instruments (cont'd...)**

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are recorded and measured as follows:

Asset or Liability	Category	Measurement
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL	Fair value
Receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Other liabilities	Amortized cost

The Company classifies the fair value of financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the reliability of observable inputs used to value the instrument.

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace.

Level 3 – Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying value of receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, and due to/from related parties, approximates their fair values due to their short terms to maturity. Cash and cash equivalents have been measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

Impairment of long-lived assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for relating to goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Loss per share

The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method the dilutive effect on earnings per share is recognized on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year.

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Existing stock options and share purchase warrants have not been included in the computation of diluted loss per share as to do so would be anti-dilutive. Accordingly, basic and diluted loss per share are the same for the periods presented.

Share-based compensation

The stock option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based payment expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the fair value of the options is reclassified from reserves to share capital.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock options that are expected to vest.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in the statement of loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**Share-based compensation (cont'd...)**

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of loss, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioral considerations.

Future reclamation costs

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.

The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as finance expense.

The Company currently does not have any significant future reclamation costs.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) and represents the change in shareholders' equity which results from transactions and events from sources other than the Company's shareholders. The Company's and subsidiary's translation of its financial results to United States dollars is the only item currently affecting comprehensive income (loss) for the periods presented.

New standards adopted during the year

Effective January 1, 2013, the following standards were adopted but have had no material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

- IAS 1 (Amendment): This standard is amended to change the disclosure of items presented in OCI, including a requirement to separate items presented in OCI into two groups based on whether or not they may be recycled to profit or loss in the future.
- IFRS 7 (Amendment): This standard is amended to enhance disclosure requirements related to offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities.
- IFRS 10: New standard to establish principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013
- IFRS 11: New standard to account for the rights and obligations in accordance with a joint agreement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**New standards adopted during the year (cont'd...)**

- IFRS 12: New standard for the disclosure of interest in other entities not within the scope of IFRS 9 / IAS 39, effective for annual periods on or after January 1, 2013
- IFRS 13: New standard on the measurement and disclosure of fair value, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013
- IAS 27 (Amendment): As a result of the issue of IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12. IAS 27 deals solely with separate financial statements, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013
- IAS 28 (Amendment): New standard issued that supersedes IAS 28 (2003) to prescribe the application of the equity method to investments in associates and joint ventures, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013

New standards not yet adopted

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. Many of these updates are not applicable or consequential to the Company and have been excluded from the discussion below.

New standard IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

This new standard is a partial replacement of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. This new standard is tentatively effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Company has not early adopted these revised standards and is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on its consolidated financial statements

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Cash on deposit	\$ 267,400	\$ 3,256
Liquid short term deposit	<u>48,448</u>	<u>48,992</u>
Total	<u>\$ 315,848</u>	<u>\$ 52,248</u>

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. RECEIVABLES

The Company's receivables are broken down as follows:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Trade receivables	\$ 8,643	\$ 641
GST/HST receivable	<u>4,447</u>	<u>2,054</u>
Total	<u>\$ 13,090</u>	<u>\$ 2,695</u>

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

The prepaid expenses for the Company are broken down as follows:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Services deposit	\$ 1,776	\$ 6,351
Rent deposit	812	1,316
Insurance	<u>-</u>	<u>6,509</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,588</u>	<u>\$ 14,176</u>

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

7. EQUIPMENT

	Computer Hardware	Computer Software	Exploration Equipment	Furniture & Fixtures	Vehicles	Total
Cost:						
At December 31, 2012	\$ 36,250	\$ 1,202	\$ 26,077	\$ 17,457	\$ 62,897	\$ 143,883
Additions	571	781	-	-	-	1,352
Disposals	-	-	(287)	-	-	(287)
Foreign exchange movement	(3,761)	-	(3,817)	(2,350)	(9,181)	(19,109)
At December 31, 2013	33,060	1,983	21,973	15,107	53,716	125,839
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange movement	(2,688)	-	(2,641)	(1,653)	(6,458)	(13,440)
At September 30, 2014	30,372	1,983	19,332	13,454	47,258	112,399
Depreciation:						
At December 31, 2012	(34,175)	(1,202)	(10,289)	(10,115)	(17,090)	(72,871)
Depreciation	(1,242)	(398)	(2,843)	(1,362)	(12,621)	(18,466)
Foreign exchange movement	3,610	7	1,709	1,485	3,379	10,190
At December 31, 2013	(31,807)	(1,593)	(11,423)	(9,992)	(26,332)	(81,147)
Depreciation	(651)	(390)	(1,433)	(729)	(5,574)	(8,777)
Foreign exchange movement	2,466	-	1,413	1,135	3,319	8,333
At September 30, 2014	(29,992)	(1,983)	(11,443)	(9,586)	(28,587)	(81,591)
Net book value:						
At December 31, 2012	2,075	-	15,788	7,342	45,807	71,012
At December 31, 2013	1,253	390	10,550	5,115	27,384	44,692
At September 30, 2014	\$ 380	\$ -	\$ 7,889	\$ 3,868	\$ 18,671	\$ 30,808

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

As at September 30, 2014	Chandman	Yol	Khavchuu	TOTAL
Acquisition Costs	\$ 21,905	\$ 55,439	\$ 124	\$ 77,468
Exploration Costs				
Assays	2,362	2,017	14,476	18,855
Camp Costs	312	-	633	945
Depreciation	1,500	3,544	-	5,044
Field Costs	1,009	-	142	1,151
Geological Expenses	63,595	26,739	44,258	134,592
Labour	613	-	-	613
Rental	2,653	571	9,816	13,040
Surveys & Geophysics	-	-	122,604	122,604
Support & Communication	3,849	4,018	12,594	20,461
Professional Fees				
Insurance	292	-	146	438
Legal Fees	1,101	-	273	1,374
Total Costs Incurred During the Period	99,191	92,328	205,066	396,585
Opening Balance	4,698,682	1,435,892	832,974	6,967,548
Foreign Exchange Movements	(479,197)	(149,761)	(87,138)	(716,096)
Ending Balance	\$ 4,318,676	\$ 1,378,459	\$ 950,902	\$ 6,648,037
Cumulative Costs				
Acquisition Costs	\$ 854,477	\$ 357,418	\$ 291,128	\$ 1,503,023
Exploration Costs	5,325,900	1,368,935	778,319	7,473,154
Professional Fees	18,586	10,315	25,786	54,687
Project Write-off	(670,489)	-	-	(670,489)
Value Added Tax	159,465	53,945	35,689	249,099
Foreign Exchange Movements	(1,369,263)	(412,154)	(180,020)	(1,961,437)
	\$ 4,318,676	\$ 1,378,459	\$ 950,902	\$ 6,648,037

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)**For the year ended
December 31, 2013**

	Chandman	Onon	Yol	Khavchuu	TOTAL
Acquisition Costs	\$ 17,675	\$ 55,634	\$ 43,783	\$ 10,925	\$ 128,017
Exploration Costs					
Assays	12,918	-	3,418	3,816	20,152
Camp Costs	11	-	-	-	11
Drilling	2,866	1,291	-	231	4,388
Database	-	-	-	96	96
Depreciation	2,385	1,111	5,768	-	9,264
Field Costs	778	206	1,883	279	3,146
Geological Expenses	118,497	12,388	67,677	63,771	262,333
Labour	550	-	-	-	550
Rental	15,627	7,111	10,006	618	33,362
Surveys & Geophysics	163,841	-	-	43,292	207,133
Support & Communication	13,615	907	5,662	3,578	23,762
Professional Fees					
Legal Fees	2,606	1,337	1,053	7,417	12,413
Value added Tax	38,776	8,764	14,831	14,891	77,262
Total Costs Incurred During the Year	390,145	88,749	154,081	148,914	781,889
Opening Balance	5,760,917	724,746	1,517,402	767,639	8,770,704
Project Write-off	(670,489)	(627,085)	-	-	(1,297,574)
Foreign Exchange Movements	(781,891)	(186,410)	(235,591)	(83,579)	(1,287,471)
Ending Balance	\$ 4,698,682	\$ -	\$ 1,435,892	\$ 832,974	\$ 6,967,548
Cumulative Costs					
Acquisition Costs	\$ 832,572	\$ 270,327	\$ 301,979	\$ 291,004	\$ 1,695,882
Exploration Costs	5,250,007	518,804	1,332,046	573,796	7,674,653
Professional Fees	17,193	16,250	10,315	25,367	69,125
Project Write-off	(670,489)	(627,085)	-	-	(1,297,574)
Value Added Tax	159,465	24,305	53,945	35,689	273,404
Foreign Exchange Movements	(890,066)	(202,601)	(262,393)	(92,882)	(1,447,942)
	\$ 4,698,682	\$ -	\$ 1,435,892	\$ 832,974	\$ 6,967,548

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Title to exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has investigated title to all of its exploration and evaluation assets and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its interests are in good standing. The exploration and evaluation assets in which the Company has committed to earn an interest are located in Mongolia.

The terms and commitments of the Company with respect to its exploration and evaluation assets are subject to change if and when the Company and its partners mutually agree to new terms and conditions.

(a) Chandman project, Mongolia

On November 26, 2007, the Company entered into an option agreement with a private company to acquire 80% of its shares. As a result, the Company can earn an 80% interest in the projects owned by the private company's wholly owned subsidiary. The option agreement has the following terms:

- i. Payment of \$50,000 in cash on signing (Paid).
- ii. Incur \$3,000,000 of cumulative exploration expenditure on the properties over a four year period as follows:
 - Minimum of \$200,000 on or before the first anniversary of the agreement (Incurred);
 - Minimum of \$1,000,000 (cumulative) on or before the second anniversary of the agreement (Incurred); and
 - Minimum of \$3,000,000 (cumulative) on or before the fourth anniversary of the agreement (Incurred).
- iii. Payment of \$600,000 in cash over a four year period as follows:
 - \$100,000 on or before the second anniversary of the agreement (Paid); and
 - An additional \$500,000 on or before the fourth anniversary of the agreement (Paid).

During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company earned its 100% interest in Chandman property by converting the remaining 20% interest into a 2.5% Net smelter return ("NSR") royalty.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company allowed certain licenses on the Chandman project to expire and accordingly, the Company wrote off costs totaling \$670,489.

During the period ended September 30, 2014 the Company commenced planning for its field work for the season.

(b) Onon, Mongolia

On November 13, 2008, the Company entered into an agreement with a private company in order to acquire a 90% beneficial interest in the Onon gold project. The agreement was subsequently amended on May 19, 2009, October 20, 2010, and on May 23, 2011. On May 28, 2012, a further amendment was filed for approval by the TSX-V Exchange. Approval was obtained on August 3, 2012. The amended terms are as follows:

- i. Payment of \$100,000 and issuance of shares over a four year period as follows:
 - \$10,000 on signing (Paid);
 - An additional \$20,000 on or before May 25, 2009 (Paid);
 - An additional \$70,000 on or before May 25, 2011 (Paid); and
 - Issuance of 240,000 common shares on or before August 13, 2012 (Issued).
- ii. Incur \$900,000 in aggregate exploration expenditures over a four year period as follows:
 - Minimum of \$200,000 on or before October 1, 2011 (Incurred); and
 - Minimum of \$900,000 (cumulative) on or before October 1, 2012.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

(b) Onon, Mongolia (cont'd...)

In accordance with the May 28, 2012 amendment, the satisfaction of the cumulative exploration expenditures was done by way of the issuance of the final 240,000 shares. The Company completed all of the necessary requirements to acquire a 90% beneficial interest in the Onon gold property.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company allowed its licenses on the Onon gold project to expire and accordingly, the Company wrote off costs totaling \$627,085.

(c) Yol, Mongolia

Licenses were issued to Altan Rio Mongolia LLC on April 17, 2009 and April 24, 2009.

(d) Khavchuu, Mongolia

On May 3, 2011 (the "Commencement Date") the Company entered into an option agreement with two private companies to acquire a 100% interest in Khavchuu Land Mongolia LLC ("KLM"), a Mongolian entity jointly owned by the two private companies. KLM is the registered and beneficial owner of a 100% right, title and interest in the Khavchuu project. The agreement was amended on August 17, 2012 and June 10, 2013. The modified option agreement has the following terms:

- i) Payment of \$60,000 (Paid);
- ii) Issuance of 760,000 common shares (Issued);
- iii) Payment of \$15,000 on or before the date that is 30 months from the Commencement Date (Not paid);
- iv) Incurrence of exploration expenditures of \$300,000 (cumulative) on or before the date that is 24 months from the Commencement Date (Incurred).

After commercial production commences, the project is also subject to a 3% NSR royalty.

On March 18, 2014 the Company obtained a pre mining agreement for the Khavchuu project which resulted in a 14% reduction in the size of the license. All targets were retained.

During the period ended September 2014, the Company delayed the \$15,000 payment required under the agreement pending renegotiation.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. LOANS PAYABLE

Loans payable are amounts received from Verite Trust Company Limited, a non-related party. There were no specific terms of interest or repayment on these advances.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Altan Rio Minerals Limited and its subsidiaries listed in the following table:

Name of Subsidiary	Country of Incorporation	Proportion of Ownership Interest	Principal Activity
Altan Rio Holdings Canada Limited	Canada	100%	Holding company
Altan Rio Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands	100%	Holding company
Altan Rio Limited	British Virgin Islands	100%	Holding company
GS Minerals Corp. Ltd.	Bermuda	100%	Holding company
BraveHeart Resources LLC	Mongolia	100%	Holding company
Altan Rio Mongolia LLC	Mongolia	100%	Project exploration

The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- Paid or accrued management and consulting fees of \$60,750 (2013 - \$60,750) to Evan Jones, President, CEO and director of the Company. At September, 30 2014, the amount payable to him was \$29,128 (December 31, 2013 - \$21,401). The Company also had an amount due from him of \$8,878 (December 31, 2013 - \$92).
- Paid or accrued management and consulting fees of \$Nil (2013 - \$46,482) to Kelly Cluer, a former director of the Company. At September 30, 2014, the amount payable to him was \$Nil (December 31, 2013 - \$24,627). The Company also had an amount due from him of \$2,729 (December 31, 2013 - \$2,729).
- At September 30, 2014, an amount of \$63,167 (December 31, 2013 - (due from) \$42,794) was due to Altan Nevada Minerals Ltd., a company with directors and officers in common.
- At September 30, 2014, an amount of \$3,363 (December 31, 2013 - \$3,363) was due from John Jones, a director of the Company.
- Paid or accrued accounting services of \$32,886 (2013 - \$17,326) to BridgeMark Financial Corp. ("BridgeMark"), a management company controlled by an officer of the Company. At September 30, 2014 the amount payable to BridgeMark was \$4,200 (December 31, 2013 - \$3,949).
- At September 30, 2014, an amount of \$1,961 (December 31, 2013 - \$1,961) was due to the Bonito Trust, controlled by a director of the Company.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont'd...)

- g) At September 30, 2014, an amount of \$5,000 (December 31, 2013 - \$5,000) was due to 0809979 B.C. Ltd., a company with a common director.
- h) At September 30, 2014, an amount of \$836 (December 31, 2013 - \$836) was due from Jones Partners, controlled by a director of the Company.
- i) At September 30, 2014, an amount of \$2,887 (December 31, 2013 - \$2,977) was due to the Westbury Management Services, controlled by a director of the Company.

These transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations.

Key Management Personnel:

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers. The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	2014	2013
Management and consulting fees	\$ 111,136	\$ 163,918
Share-based payments	<u>33,833</u>	<u>97,591</u>
	<u>\$ 144,969</u>	<u>\$ 261,509</u>

11. EQUITY**Authorized share capital**

There is unlimited number of common and preferred voting shares without nominal or par value.

Issued share capital**European Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("EBRD") equity financing**

During the period ended September 30, 2014, the Company completed an equity financing with the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("EBRD"). EBRD has purchased, on a private placement basis, 16,666,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.06 per share as a first tranche subscription (the "First Tranche Subscription") pursuant to a larger potential investment referred to hereafter.

The European Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("EBRD") has agreed to provide equity financing to the Company for the furtherance of the Company's Mongolian operations. Under the Financing Agreements, EBRD has committed to invest a minimum of \$5,000,000 (subject to certain limitations as referred to hereafter) and a maximum of \$10,000,000 to purchase common shares of Altan Rio under the First Tranche Subscription and a series of subsequent private placements in minimum tranches of \$1,000,000 each ("Subsequent Tranche Subscriptions"). Each Subsequent Tranche Subscription will be triggered by a notice from the Company requesting funds and providing certain other required information. The size of each tranche will be dependent on the amount requested by

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. EQUITY (cont'd...)**Issued share capital (cont'd...)****European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (“EBRD”) equity financing (cont'd...)**

the Company and agreed to by EBRD, with the price per share to be subject to agreement between the parties based on the market price for the Company’s shares at the time and the requirements of Exchange policies.

Each Tranche Subscription will be subject to a number of conditions precedent including among other things:

- Exchange approval,
- any necessary shareholder approvals being obtained,
- outside investors having subscribed for common shares of the Company at least equal in number to the number of shares to be purchased by EBRD, at the same subscription price,
- the continued compliance by the Company with the Financing Agreements and the agreed business plan, and
- EBRD’s total shareholding in the Company following the Subsequent Tranche Subscription not exceeding 35% of the Company’s issued and outstanding shares.

The Financing Agreements also provide for the Company to adhere to an agreed business plan with respect to its ongoing exploration activities in Mongolia, to report quarterly and annually to EBRD with respect to ongoing operations, and to obtain EBRD’s consent to certain material changes in the Company’s business, material corporate reorganizations and certain other material events including outside equity financings. The Financing Agreements also require certain principal shareholders of the Company to maintain a threshold shareholding in the Company and to make specified time and work commitments to the Company’s affairs. EBRD also has participation rights with respect to future proposed debt and equity financings. EBRD is entitled to appoint a director to the Company’s Board and to appoint a non-voting observer to attend Board meetings. Certain of the foregoing obligations are subject to EBRD holding at least 5% of the Company’s shares or a minimum investment of \$5,000,000.

Debt settlement

On April 28th, 2014 the Company closed the debt settlement with several creditors. Pursuant to the settlement, the Company has issued a total of 20,346,555 common shares to settle debt in the total sum of \$1,424,258.90 at a deemed price of \$0.07 per share. The 20,346,555 shares so issued are subject to a hold period of four months plus a day, expiring August 29, 2014.

During the year ended December 31, 2013 the following share capital transactions occurred:

The Company issued a total of 1,606,928 common shares in connection with a debt settlement agreement with a value of \$245,049. No gain or loss was recognized in connection with the settlement agreement.

Share purchase and agents warrants

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding warrants, December 31, 2013	15,793,521	C\$0.54
Expired	(13,793,521)	C\$0.55
Outstanding warrants, September 30, 2014	2,000,000	C\$0.50

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. EQUITY (cont'd...)**Share purchase and agents warrants (cont'd...)**

As at September 30, 2014, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry Date	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Remaining Life in Years
October 17, 2014	C\$0.50	2,000,000	0.05

Stock options

The Company has established a stock option plan (the "Plan") for directors, employees, and consultants of the Company. From time to time, shares may be reserved by the Board, in its discretion, for options under the Plan, provided that at the time of the grant, the total number of shares so reserved for issuance by the Board shall not exceed the greater of 10% of the issued and outstanding listed shares (on a non-diluted basis) as at the date of grant. Options are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding that permitted by the Exchange, currently ten years. All stock options issued are subject to vesting terms. Options issued to directors vest in the amount of 33% every six months from the date of grant; and options issued to officers and/or consultants vest between 12 and 24 months depending on date of grant and nature of service.

On February 1, 2012, the Company granted options to acquire 1,992,400 common shares with an exercise price of C\$0.53 per share.

On February 20, 2014 the Company granted to directors, officers, consultants and management of the Company, stock options to purchase a total of 1,450,000 common shares at a price of \$0.12 per common share. The Options are exercisable for a period of 5 years ending February 20th, 2019.

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding options, December 31, 2013	1,534,400	C\$0.53
Granted	1,450,000	C\$0.12
Outstanding options, September 30, 2014	2,984,400	C\$0.33

Exercise Price	Exercisable Options September 30, 2014	Average remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Expiry Date
C\$0.12	465,000	4.38	February 20, 2019
C\$0.53	1,384,400	2.34	February 1, 2017

The estimated fair value of the stock options granted was \$822,559 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. \$109,372 of this fair value was recognized as share-based compensation expense during the year ended December 31, 2013 due to the vesting provision. During the period ended September 30, 2014, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$33,833.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. EQUITY (cont'd...)**Stock options (cont'd...)**

The fair value of the options being granted as part of share-based compensation, were estimated using the Black-Scholes Pricing Model with the following assumptions:

	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
Estimated risk-free rate	1.26%	1.26%
Expected volatility	100%	100%
Estimated annual dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected life of options	5 Years	5 Years
Fair value per option granted	C\$0.53	C\$0.53
Forfeiture rate	0.00%	0.00%

Escrow shares

As of September 30, 2014, the Company has 7,077,297 common shares held in escrow with the Company's escrow agent. The escrow agreement provides for the original 18,124,496 common shares held in escrow and was released as follows:

- 5% of 17,434,489 shares and 10% of 690,007 shares on January 11, 2012 (released),
- 5% of 17,434,489 shares and 15% of 690,007 shares on July 11, 2012 (released),
- 10% of 17,434,489 shares and 15% of 690,007 shares on January 11, 2013 (released),
- 10% of 17,434,489 shares and 15% of 690,007 shares on July 11, 2013 (released),
- 15% of 17,434,489 shares and 15% of 690,007 shares on January 11, 2014 (released),
- 15% of 17,434,489 shares and 15% of 690,007 shares on July 11, 2014, and (released),
- 40% of 17,434,489 shares and 15% of 690,007 shares on January 11, 2015

12. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company operates in one business segment, the exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. The Company's exploration activities are centralized whereby management of the Company is responsible for business results and the everyday decision-making. The Company's operations therefore are segmented on a geographic basis.

The Company's capital assets are located in the following geographic locations:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Equipment		
Canada	\$ 579	\$ 1,498
Mongolia	<u>30,229</u>	<u>43,194</u>
	30,808	44,692
Exploration and evaluation assets		
Canada	-	-
Mongolia	<u>6,648,037</u>	<u>6,967,548</u>
	<u>\$ 6,678,845</u>	<u>\$ 7,012,240</u>

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

13. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

The significant non-cash transactions for the period ended September 30, 2014 were as follows:

- a) Included in exploration and evaluation assets is depreciation expense of \$5,044.
- b) The Company issued 20,346,555 common shares for settlement of debt. The shares were valued at \$1,295,841.

The significant non-cash transactions for the period ended September 30, 2013 were as follows:

- a) The Company issued 1,606,928 common shares for settlement of debt. The shares were valued at \$245,049.
- b) Included in exploration and evaluation assets is depreciation expense of \$7,880.

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. In the management of capital, the Company includes components of equity. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held at a large Canadian financial institution in interest-bearing accounts. The Company has no investment in asset backed commercial paper. The Company's receivables consist mainly of sales tax receivable due from the Government of Canada. The Company believes it has no significant credit risk.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at September 30, 2014, the Company has cash and cash equivalents of \$315,848 (December 31, 2013 - \$52,248) to settle current liabilities of \$247,294 (December 31, 2013 - \$1,345,301).

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and commodity and equity prices and foreign currency fluctuations.

ALTAN RIO MINERALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd...)

Market Risk (cont'd...)

a) *Interest rate risk*

The Company has cash and cash equivalent balances. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

b) *Foreign currency risk*

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and cash equivalents, receivables, accounts payables and accrued liabilities, loans payable, and due to/from related parties that are denominated in Canadian dollars and Mongolian Tugrik.

c) *Price risk*

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold and copper, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Company operates in Mongolia and is exposed to risk from changes in the Canadian dollar and the Mongolian Tugrik. A simultaneous 10% fluctuation in the Canadian dollar and Mongolian Tugrik against the US dollar would affect accumulated other comprehensive loss for the period ended September 30, 2014, by approximately \$20,010.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No subsequent events during the period.